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D
- Vor Erstgebrauch lesen.
- Montage nur nach dieser Vorlage durchf ühren.
- Vorlage im Fahrzeug mitf ühren.

- Geltende Rechte und Vorschrif ten müssen bef olgt werden bezüglich 
Verwendungsweise f ür Lastenträger und Zubehöre.
- Vor der Montage und Anwendung des Produkts, diese Montageanleitung sehr 
genau durchlesen. Bei ev entuellen Unklarheiten bitte setzen Sie sich mit Ihrem 
Händler in Verbindung.

F

- A lire soigneusement av ant la première utilisation.
- Pour le montage, se conf ormer strictement aux présentes 
instructions.
- Les instructions doiv ent nécessairement se trouv er dans le 
v éhicule.

- Les arrêtés et lois nationaux en v igueur doiv ent être suiv is lors de l’emploi du porte-
bagages et de ses accessoires.
- Ne pas assembler et ne pas utiliser le produit av ant de lire les instructions de 
montage. Prendre contact av ec le f ournisseur lors de problèmes év entuels.

NL
- Voor gebruik goed doorlezen.
- Montage alleen v olgens dit v oorbeeld uitv oeren.
- Montagev oorschrif t in de auto bewaren.

- Wettelijke regels en v oorschrif ten ten aanzien v an gebruik v an allesdragers en 
accessoires moeten in acht worden genomen.
- Dit produkt niet monteren en gebruiken v oordat het montagev oorschrif t geheel 
duidelijk is. Wend U met ev entuele v ragen tot de plaatselijke dealer.

GB

- Read these instructions caref ully  bef ore using the product f or the 
f irst time.
- Assemble and f it the product using these instructions only .
- Keep instructions in car.

- Be sure to f ollow the national rules and legislations in f orce regarding method of  
application of  load carrier and accessories.
- Do not assemble or use this product unless y ou hav e understood the f itting 
instruction. If  y ou hav e any  questions, please contact y our local dealer f or f urther 
inf ormation.

E
- Leer antes del primer uso.
- Realizar el montaje unicamente conf orme a estas instrucciones.
- Llev ar las instrucciones en el v ehículo.

- Reglas nacionales exigidas e instrucciones v igentes tienen que ser cumplidas al 
respecto del modo de uso de carga equipajes y  accesories.
- No monte o utilice este producto hasta que hay a comprendido las instrucciones de 
montaje. Si tiene alguna pregunta, por f av or pongase en contacto con su distribuidor 
para más inf ormación.

I

- Leggere accuratamente le istruzioni prima di usare il prodotto per 
la prima v olta.
- Assemblare e montare il prodotto utilizzando esclusiv amente 
questa istruzione.
- Tenere le istruzioni in auto.

- Assicurarsi di seguire le norme nazionali e le leggi in v igore riguardanti il metodo di 
applicazione del portapacchi e accessori.
- Non assemblare o usare questo prodotto salv o av er capito le istruzioni per l’uso. 
Per qualsiasi domanda, contattare il riv enditore locale per ulteriori.

S
- Läs igenom anv isningen noggrant innan produkten tas i bruk.
- Montera endast enligt denna beskriv ning.
- Monteringsanv isningen skall medf öras i bilen.

- Gällande nationella lagkrav  och f öreskrif ter skall f öljas vad av ser anv ändningssätt 
f ör lasthållare och tillbehör.
- Montera och anv änd inte produkten f örrän du har f örstått monteringsanv isningen. 
Vid ev entuella oklarheter, kontakta återf örsäljaren.

CZ

- P ed prv ním pou itím v ýrobku si pozorn  p e t te ty to poky ny.
- Kompletaci a instalaci produktu prov e te p esn  dle t chto 
poky n .
- Uschov ejte ty to instrukce v e voze.

- Ujist te se, e zp sob pou ití st ešního nosi e a p íslušenstv í je v  souladu s 
národními prav idly  a legislativ ními p edpisy .
- Nekompletujte a nepou ív ejte tento produkt, pokud jste pln  nepochopili montá ní 
a u iv atelský náv od. V p ípad  dotaz , prosím, kontaktujte v ašeho autorizov aného 
dealera.

DK

- Læs altid denne instruktion omhy ggeligt, f ør produktet tages i 
brug.
- Saml og installer kun produktet v ed brug af  denne instruktion.
- Opbev ar altid denne instruktion i bilen f or f remtidig brug.

- Ef terlev  altid lokal og national lov giv ning v ed brug af  dette produkt og udsty r hertil.
- Installér og brug ikke dette produkt med mindre, at denne instruktion er f orstået og 
ef terlev es. Hvis De har spørgsmål til installation eller brug af  dette produkt, er De 
altid v elkommen hos Deres lokale autoriserede f orhandler.

FIN
- Luettav a ennen ensimmäistä käy ttöönottoa.
- Asennus v ain tämän ohjeen mukaan.
- Pidettäv ä mukana ajoneuv ossa.

- Taakkatelineiden ja niiden lisätarv ikkeiden käy ttöä koskevia kansallisia lakeja ja 
muita säännöksiä on aina noudatettav a.
- Älä asenna äläkä käy tä tuotetta ennen kuin olet y mmärtäny t asennusohjeet. Ota 
y htey s jälleenmyyjään epäselv issä tapauksissa.

GR
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N
- Les instruksjonene nøy e f ør produktet tas i bruk.
- Følg monteringsv eiledningen nøy e v ed montering av  produktet.
- Behold instruksjonsv eiledningen i bilen.

- Følg de nasjonale regler f or bruk av lastesy stemer og tilbehør til disse.
- Ikke samle og monter dette produkt om ikke du har f orstått 
monteringsv eiledningen. Har du spørsmål ta kontakt med din lokale f orhandler.

PL
- Przed pierwszy m u y ciem przeczy ta .
- Monta  przeprowadzi  zgodnie z niniejsz  instrukcj .
- Instrukcj  nale y  umie ci  w samochodzie.

- Nale y  stosowa  si  do obowi zuj cy ch przepisów doty cz cy ch sposobu 
korzy stania z baga ników i wy posa enia.
- Przed zamontowaniem i u y ciem niniejszego produktu nale y  bardzo dok adnie 
przeczy ta  niniejsz  instrukcj monta u. W przy padku niejasno ci nale y  
porozumie  si  ze sprzedawc .

RUS
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SK
- Pred prv ým pou itím v ýrobku si prosím pre ítajte tieto inštrukcie
- Zmontujte a nainštalujte v ýrobok len pod a týchto inštrukcii.
- Uschov ajte tieto inštrukcie v  aute.

- Uistite sa, e spôsob pou itia strešného nosi a je v  súlade s národnými zákonmi a 
platnou legislatív ou.
- Nekompletujte a nepou iv ajte tento produkt pokia  ste plne nepochopili tieto 
inštrukcie. V prípade otázok prosím kontaktujte Vašeho lokálneho dealera.

RO

- Cititi cu atentie instructiunile inainte de a utiliza produsul pentru
prima data.
- Asamblati si instalati produsul doar utilizand instructiunile
alaturate.
- Pastrati intotdeauna instructiunile in autov ehicul.

- Asigurati-v a ca respectati legislatia nationala in v igoare in ceea ce priv este
utilizarea sistemelor de transport si a accesoriilor acestora. 
- Nu asamblati sau utilizati acest produs daca nu ati inteles instructiunile de montaj. 
Daca av eti nelamuriri, v a rugam sa contactati dealerul dumneav oastra local pentru
mai multe inf ormatii.
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D - WICHTIG

Maximale Beladung: Die Maximale Dachlast des jeweiligen Fahrzeugtyp ist zu beachten (Dachlast ist der Bedienungsanleitung vom Fahrzeug zu entnehmen). 
Die Dachlast darf nicht überschritten werden, wobei das Eigengewicht der Dachträger und Dachbox zu berücksichtigen ist.
Beim Beladen der Dachbox ist darauf zu achten, das die Beladung gleichmäßig verteilt ist um den Schwerpunkt so niedrig wie möglich zu halten. Der 
Einbauanleitung ist zu folgen.
Speciell bei Dachboxen ist darauf zu achten, das die Beladung gegen Verschieben gesichert ist. Anderseits können die City Crash Anforderungen nicht erfüllt 
werden. Die beigefügten Befestigungsgurte sind analog zur Einbauanleitung zu benutzen um die Ladung zu sichern.
Vor Fahrtbeginn ist sicher zustellen, das die Dachbox richtig geschlossen ist.
Vor Fahrtbeginng ist sicher zustellen, das die Dachbox analog zur Einbauanleitung montiert ist und alle Befestigungselemente ordnungsgemäß verschraubt 
sind. Ebenfalls ist vor Fahrtbeginn zu prüfen das die Beladung der Dachbox ornungsgemäß befestigt ist. Nach einer kurzen Fahrzeit ist die Befestigung der 
Dachbox auf den Dachträgern zu prüfen und danach vor jedem Fahrtbeginn.
Die Benutzung der Autowaschanlage mit installierten Dachträgern und Zubehör Dachbox  ist strengstens verboten.
Die Höchstgeschwindigkeit beträgt 130km/h mit installierter Dachbox. Die Geschwindigkeit ist immer den jeweiligen Verkehrssituationen anzupassen.
Es ist immer zu berücksichtigen das sich die Gesamthöhe mit installiertem Dachzubehör geändert hat, besonders bei Tiefgaragen Einfahrten oder Brücken 
u.s.w. Die Fahreigenschaften ändern sich mit einer Dachlast, speziell in Kurven und auf nasser Fahrbahn.
Der Hersteller übernimmt keine Verantwortlichkeit bei unsachgemäßer Befestigung oder Beladung.

F - AVERTISSEMENT

Pour la charge maximale admissible: d'abord respecter la capacité de charge maximale du toit du véhicule (Consultez votre manuel d'utilisation du véhicule et 
ne pas dépasser ce poids!), Que la capacité de charge maximale du toit des barres de toit / barres transversales et dernier rapport au maximum de la capacité 
de charge et de l'élément de support spécifique sur le toit. S'il vous plaît aussi considérer le poids propre de chaque élément de support de toit.
Lors du chargement du porte-charge, s'il vous plaît assurez-vous que la charge est répartie uniformément et que le centre de gravité est maintenu aussi bas 
que possible. Sous réserve de disponibilité, suivez les instructions fournies dans ce manuel d'utilisation.
Spécifiquement pour les coffres de toit, les bagages doivent être bien fixé pour éviter tout mouvement évitée tout dans le coffre. Sinon, les exigences de test 
City Crash ne seront pas remplies. Utilisez les sangles de fixation fournies pour sécuriser les bagages Selon les instructions contenues dans ce manuel 
d'utilisation.
Bien vérifier que l'élément de support du toit sont bien fermée / verrouillée avant de conduire.
Avant de conduire, assurez-vous que toutes les pièces de fixation sont fixées en fonction des règlements. S'il vous plaît vérifier que la charge est fixée 
correctement. Arrêt après un court trajet en voiture pour vérifier toutes les connexions, en particulier les pièces jointes pied des barres de toit / barres 
transversales, vérifiez avant chaque départ.
Ne pas utiliser un lavage de voiture automatique avec des éléments de support de toit installé.
Nous vous recommandons de ne pas conduire plus rapide de 130 km/h (80 mph) avec l'élément de support de toit installé et ajuster votre vitesse en fonction 
des conditions de conduite.
S'il vous plaît prendre note que la hauteur totale du véhicule a changé avec des éléments de support de toit installé, ce qui est particulièrement pertinent lors de 
la conduite sous les ponts, viaducs, Garages etcetera. Les caractéristiques de conduite changent aussi, surtout dans les courbes, lors du freinage et dans des 
conditions météorologiques lourdes.
Le fabricant ne prend pas la responsabilité pour les dommages causés par les transporteurs de charge mal montés et chargés.

NL - BELANGRIJK

Voor de maximaal toelaatbare belading: respecteer allereest de maximale dakbelasting van de auto (raadpleeg het instructie boek van de auto, deze limiet mag 
in geen geval overschreden worden!), respecteer vervolgens de maximale belasting van de dakdragers en de maximale belasting van de bagagedrager. Let 
hierbij tevens op het eigengewicht van de dakdragers en bagagedragers.
Let bij het beladen van een bagagedrager op een gelijkmatige verdeling van het gewicht en houd het zwaartepunt zo laag mogelijk, indien bijgevoegd; volg de 
specifieke beladingsinstructies.
Specifiek in het geval van een dakkoffer is het belangrijk dat bagage goed is vastgesjord zodat beweging van bagage in de dakkoffer onmogelijk is. Anders is 
niet voldaan aan de eisen van de City Crash test. Maak voor het sjorren gebruik van de bijgeleverde spanbanden en volg daarbij de aanwijzingen in deze 
instructie.
Controleer dat bagagedragers goed zijn gesloten/afgesloten voordat u gaat rijden.
Voordat u gaat rijden, controleer of alle bevestigingpunten conform de voorschriften zijn vastgemaakt. Controleer ook of bagage goed is vastgesjord. Stop na 
een korte rit en controleer nochmaals alle bevestigingspunten, met name die van de dakdragers, controleer vervolgens voor iedere rit.
Maak geen gebruik van een wasstraat als dakdraagsystemen zijn gemonteerd.
Wij adviseren niet sneller te rijden dan 130 km/h (80 mph) als dakdraagsystemen zijn gemonteerd en de snelheid aan te passen aan de rijcondities.
Houd ook rekening met het feit dat de totale hoogte van het voertuig is toegenomen met de montage van dakdragersystemen, dit is in het bijzonder relevant bij 
het rijden onder bruggen, tunnels, garages etcetera. Het veranderde weggedrag is tevens van belang, met name in bochten, bij remmaneouvres en onder 
zware weersomstandigheden.
De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor schade ontstaan door onjuist gemonteerde en beladen dakdragersystemen.

GB - WARNING

For the maximum permissible load: first respect the maximum roof load capacity of the vehicle (consult your vehicle user manual and do not exceed this 
weight!), than the maximum roof load capacity of the roof rack / cross bars and last respect the maximum load capacity of the specific roof carrier item. Please 
also consider the own weight of each roof carrier item.
When charging the load carrier, please make sure that the load is evenly distributed and that the center of gravity is kept as low as possible. Upon availability, 
follow the provided instructions in this user manual.
Specific for the roof box, luggage should be well secured and movement within the box is to be prevented. Otherwise the City Crash test requirements are not 
fulfilled. Use the provided lashing straps to secure the luggage according to the instructions in this user manual.
Assure that the roof carrier item is well closed/locked before driving.
Before driving, make sure that all fastening parts are fixed according to regulations. Please also check that the load is fastened properly. Stop after a short drive 
to check all connections, especially the foot attachments of the roof rack / cross bars, then check every time before driving.
Do not use an automatic car wash with roof carrier items installed.
We recommend not driving faster than 130 km/h (80 mph) with the roof carrier item installed and adjust your speed according to the driving conditions.
Please take note that the overall height of the vehicle has changed with roof carrier items installed, this is especially relevant when driving under bridges, 
underpasses, garages etcetera. The driving characteristics change as well, especially in curves, when braking and under heavy weather conditions. 
The manufacturer takes no responsibility for damage caused by incorrectly fitted & loaded load carriers.
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E - IMPORTANTE

Para la máxima carga admisible: primero respete la capacidad máxima de carga del techo del vehículo (consulte el manual de usuario de su vehículo y no 
exceda este peso!), ni el de la capacidad máxima de carga de las barras de techo. Por favor, debe considerarse también el propio peso de cada objeto a portar 
sobre las barras.
En el momento de la carga, por favor asegúrese de que esta, queda distribuida uniformemente, y que el centro de gravedad se encuentre lo más bajo posible. 
Teniendo en cuenta el punto anterior, siga las instrucciones proporcionadas en este manual. 
Específico para el baúl de techo, el equipaje debería estar bien asegurado y hay que prevenir el movimiento de objetos dentro del baúl. De otro modo no se 
cumplirán los requisitos de la prueba City Crash. Use las correas suministradas para amarrar el equipaje, de acuerdo a las instrucciones de este manual de 
usuario.
Asegúrese que el baúl portaequipajes está bien cerrado y bloqueado antes de la conducción.
Antes de la conducción,  asegúrese que todas las piezas de fijación han sido montadas de acuerdo a la normativa. Por favor, también compruebe que toda la 
carga esté bien fijada. Deténgase tras un corto trayecto para comprobar todas las conexiones, especialmente las fijaciones de los anclajes de las barras de 
techo. Compruébese cada vez antes de iniciar la conducción.
No utilice un lavado automático para el vehículo con portaequipajes instalados. 
Se recomienda no conducir a velocidad superior a 130 km/h (80 mph) con el portaequipajes instalado, y ajustar su velocidad de acuerdo a las condiciones de la 
conducción.
Por favor, tenga en cuenta que la altura total el vehículo ha cambiado con los portaequipajes instalados, esto es especialmente relevante durante la conducción 
bajo puentes, pasos inferiores, garajes, etc. Las características de conducción también cambian, especialmente en curvas, durante las frenadas, y bajo 
condiciones climatológicas adversas.
El fabricante no se hace responsable de los daños ocasionados por la incorrecta instalación ni carga de los portaequipajes.

I - AVVERTENZE

Per il carico massimo ammesso: primo, rispettare la massima capacità di carico sul tetto del veicolo (consultare il manuale d'uso del veicolo e non superare 
questo peso!) rispetto alla capacità massima di carico sul tetto del portapacchi / barre e poi rispettare la capacità di carico massimo del portapacchi specifico. 
Considerare di ogni elemento portapacchi anche il proprio peso.
Quando si carica il portapacchi, si prega di assicurarsi che il carico venga distribuito in modo uniforme e che il baricentro venga mantenuto il più basso possibile.
In base alla disponibilità, seguire le istruzioni riportate in questo manuale.
Specifico per il box tetto: il bagaglio deve essere ben legato in modo da evitare preventivamente il movimento nel box. In caso contrario, i requisiti della prova 
City Crash non sono soddisfatti. Utilizzare le cinghie di fissaggio fornite per fissare il bagaglio come da istruzioni indicate in questo manuale.
Assicurarsi che il box tetto sia ben chiuso e bloccato prima della messa in marcia del veicolo.
Assicurarsi che tutte le parti di fissaggio siano fissate secondo le istruzioni prima della messa in marcia del veicolo. Quindi, si prega di controllare che il carico 
sia fissato correttamente. Fermarsi dopo una breve distanza per un ulteriore controllo di tutti i fissaggi, in particolare si consiglia di controllare i piedi di fissaggio 
delle traverse portapacchi, quindi controllare ogni volta prima di guidare.
Non lasciare gli elementi portanti installati sul tetto in caso di pulizia del veicolo tramite lavaggio automatico.
Si consiglia di rispettare una velocità massima di 130 km/h (80 mph) con il box tetto installato e regolare velocità alle condizioni di guida.
Prendere nota che l'altezza complessiva del veicolo è cambiata con il box tetto installato, questo è da considerare specialmente in caso di passaggio di ponti, 
sotto passaggi, rimesse ecc. Anche le caratteristiche di guida cambiano, soprattutto in curva, in frenata e in caso di maltempo.
Il produttore non si assume alcuna responsabilità per danni causati da errori di montaggio del box o di carico del materiale al suo interno.

S - VARNING

För högsta tillåtna last: Respektera fordonets maximala tak belastningskapacitet (se användarhandboken för fordonet och överskrid inte denna vikt!), och 
takräckens maximala tak belastning / korsstång och respektera den maximala lastkapaciteten hos de specifika tak bärartiklarna. Tänk även på vikten av varje 
takhållare.
Se till att lasten är jämnt fördelad när lastbäraren lastas och att tyngdpunkten hålls så låg som möjligt. Efter tillgänglighet, följ de anvisade instruktionerna i den 
här användarhandboken.
Specifikt för takboxen, bagaget ska vara väl säkrat och förflyttning i boxen ska förhindras. I annat fall uppfylls inte kraven i City Crash-testet. Använd de 
medföljande spännbanden för att säkra bagaget enligt anvisningarna i denna bruksanvisning.
Försäkra dig om att takboxen är väl stängd / låst innan du kör.
Innan du kör, kontrollera att alla fästdelar är fastsatta enligt föreskrifterna. Kontrollera också att lasten är ordentligt fastsatt. Stanna efter en kort körning för att 
kontrollera alla anslutningar, speciellt fotfästet på tak räcken / korsstängerna, kontrollera sedan varje gång innan du kör.
Använd inte automatisk biltvätt med monterade takföremål.
Vi rekommenderar att du inte kör fortare än 130 km/h (80 mph) med takboxen monterad och justera hastigheten enligt de föreskrivna trafikreglerna.
Observera att fordonets övergripande höjd har förändrats med takboxen installerad. Detta är särskilt relevant vid körning under broar, underfartar, garage etc. 
Körningsegenskaperna förändras också, särskilt i kurvor, vid bromsning och vid extrama väderförhållanden.
Tillverkaren tar inget ansvar för skador som orsakas av felaktigt monterade och lastade takboxar.

CZ - VAROVÁNÍ

Pro maximální p ípustné zatí ení: nejprve respektujte maximální nosnost st echy vozidla (informujte se v u ivatelském návodu vašeho vozu a nep ekra ujte 
tuto váhu!), maximální nosnost st ešního no  / st ešního p í níku a pak také nosnost dalších p í  instalovaných no (kol atd). Zva te také hmotnost 
ka dého jednotlivého no /p í níku.
P i nakládání no  se ujist te, e je náklad rozlo en rovnom r  a e jeho t išt  je co nejní e. Postupujte dle poky  uvedených v této u ivatelské p íru e.
Specificky pro st ešní boxy, zajist te posunu nákladu ve st ešním boxu. V opa ném p í  nejsou spln ny po adavky kladené pro nárazové testy. Pro fixaci 
nákladu pou ijte p ilo ené popruhy dle poky  v u ivatelské p íru e.
P ed jízdou se ujist te zdali je no  / p í ník  uchycen a uzam en.
P ed jízdou se ujist te zdali jsou všechny upev vací ásti upev y dle p edp . Zkontrolujte také, zdali je náklad správn rozlo en a zatí en. Zastavte po 
krátké jíz  a p ekontrolujte správnost upev í, zejména patek no /p í ník , které prov ujete p ed i ka dou jízdou.
Nepou ívejte automatickou my ku, pokud máte na voze instalované no  / p í níky.
Doporu ujeme vám nejezdit rychleji je  130 km/h (80 mph), pokud máte na voze instalované no  / p í níky. Vaši rychlost omezte dle aktuálních jízdních 
podmínek.
Vezm te, prosím, na v mí, e celková výška vašeho vozu se zm ila v souvislosti s instalovaným st ešním p íslušenstvím, co  je zvlášt  le ité p i 
proj ní pod mosty, podjezdy p i vj í do gará í. Jízdní vlastnosti se mohou rov  m it, zvlášt  v zatá kách , p i brz í  p i špatných 
pov trnostních podmínkách.
Výrobce nenese odpov st za škody z sobené nespráv  namontovaným a nespráv  nalo eným st ešním p íslušenstvím.
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DK - ADVARSEL

For maksimal last, respektér den mindste vægt af følgende: Bilens maksimale taglast (se denne i bilens instruktionsbog eller konsultér den nærmeste 
autoriserede KIA forhandler), tagrælinger/cross bars maksimale lasteevne og endelig lastesystemets maksimal vægt. Overskrid aldrig den mindste af de 
tidligere angivne vægte. Vær opmærksom på lastesystemernes egenvægt også tæller med i den totale maksimal vægt.
Når lastesystemet lastes/pakkes, skal lasten fordeles jævnt og med så lavt tyngdepunkt som muligt. Den tungeste last skal lastes inde i bilen, så lavt som 
muligt. Såfremt der medfølger en instruktion i brug af lastesystemet, skal denne følges.
Ved brug af tagboks eller skiboks, skal bagage inden i denne spændes fast, således bagagen ikke kan bevæge sig. Brug medfølgende fastgørelsessystemer til, 
at fastgøre bagage inden i tag/skiboksen. Hvis bagagen ikke fastgøres korrekt, opfyldes ”City Crash” regulativerne ikke.
Tilse altid, at alt taglast er korrekt fastgjort og lukket/låst førend kørsel påbegyndes.
Førend kørsel påbegyndes, skal det sikres, at al taglast er korrekt fastgjort iht. fabrikantens henvisninger. Efter en kort køretur, skal lasten atter kontrolleres for 
korrekt fastgørelse. Specielt tagrælinger/cross bars skal kontrolleres efter hver køretur.
Brug ikke maskinvask af bilen, når der er installeret lasteudstyr på taget.
Det anbefales ikke, at køre hurtigere end 130 km/t. under nogen omstændigheder. Kør aldrig hurtigere end lokale fartbestemmelser tillader. Kør aldrig hurtigere 
end den aktuelle situation tillader.
Vær opmærksom på, at bilen er højere end normalt, når der er installeret lastesystemer på taget. Vær ekstra opmærksom på bilens totalhøjde ved kørsel i 
parkeringskældre, i garager, under broer og overgange etc. Bilens køreegenskaber kan ændre sig, når bilens lastes på taget. Specielt skal der tages højde for 
ændrede kørselsegenskaber i sving, ved opbremsninger og i ekstremt vejr.
Fabrikanten af taglastesystemerne og bilens fabrikant vedkender sig ikke ansvar direkte eller indirekte for skader, defekter eller uheld, som er forårsaget af 
forkert brug eller installation af taglasteudstyr.

FIN - VAROITUS

Asennusohjeissa annettua suurinta kuormaa ei saa ylittää. Noudata myös auton valmistajan ilmoittamaa suurinta sallittua kattokuormaa. Jos suositellut 
suurimmat kuormat eroavat toisistaan, noudata pienempää arvoa. Suurin kattokuorma = taakkatelineiden paino + mahdolliset tarvikkeet+ kuorman paino.
Kuorma ei saa ylittää taakkatelineen leveyttä merkittävästi. Kuorma on jaettava mahdollisimman tasaisesti taakkatelineen päälle. Ajoneuvoasetuksen 45§
mukaan kuorma ei saa ulottua sivusuunnassa korin ulkopuolelle.
Kuorma on kiinnitettävä kunnolla. Älä käytä kiinnittämiseen kuminauhoja (nk. “mustekaloja”).
Tarkista kuorman kiinnityksen kireys lyhyen ajomatkan jälkeen.
Tarkista kireys aina sopivin väliajoin. Kiristä kuorman kiinnitys tarvittaessa HUOM! Kuorman kiinnitys on aina tarkistettava.
Älä käytä auto harjapesukoneessa, kun kattotelineet on asennettuna autoon. 
Nopeus on valittava kuljetettavan kuorman mukaan. Lisäksi on otettava huomioon voimassa olevat olosuhteet, kuten tielainsäädäntö, tien kunto, liikenteen 
vilkkaus sekä voimassa olevat nopeusrajoitukset (tilannenopeus). Ajoneuvon nopeus täytyy aina suhteuttaa kuljetettavaan kuormaan ja vallitseviin ajo-
olosuhteisiin, joihin vaikuttavat esimerkiksi tien tyyppi, tien kunto, tuuliolosuhteet, liikenteen vilkkaus ja nopeusrajoitukset. Nopeus ei kuitenkaan missään oloissa 
saa olla suurempi kuin 120 km/h. Nopeusrajoituksia ja muita liikennesääntöjä täytyy aina noudattaa. Ylitä hidastustöyssyt rauhallisesti, enintään nopeudella 10 
km/h.
Muista, että ajoneuvon korkeus lisääntyy kuljetettaessa pystykuormia. Kattokuorma muuttaa ajoneuvon ajo- ja jarrutusominaisuuksia sekä sen 
sivutuuliherkkyyttä. Sovita nopeutesi tieolosuhteiden ja kuljetettavan kuorman mukaan ja tarkista kuormalavan kiinnitys säännöllisesti erityisesti epätasaisilla 
teillä.
Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa väärin asennettujen ja kuormitettujen kattotelineiden aiheuttamista vahingoista.
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N - ADVARSEL

For maksimal tillatt belastning: Først må du ta hensyn til bilens maksimale taklastekapasitet (se instruksjonsboken), så takstativets maksimale takbelastning. 
Vær også oppmerksom på egenvekten til hver takholder.
Når du laster lastestativer, må du sørge for at lasten er jevnt fordelt og at tyngdepunktet holdes så lavt som mulig. 
Spesifikt for takboksen, bagasjen skal være godt sikret og bevegelse i boksen skal forhindres. Ellers er testkravene for City Crash ikke oppfylt. Bruk de 
medfølgende snørebåndene for å sikre bagasjen i henhold til instruksjonene i denne instruksjonsboken.
Forsikre deg om at lasteholderen er godt montert / låst før du kjører.
Før du kjører, må du kontrollere at alle festedelene er festet i henhold til forskriften. Vær også oppmerksom på at lasten er festet ordentlig. Stopp etter en kort 
kjøretur å sjekk at stativet fortsatt sitter godt og sikket montert spenn etter om nødvendig, kontroller hver gang før du kjører.
Ikke bruk en automatisk bilvask med takholderen installert.
Vi anbefaler ikke å kjøre raskere enn 130 km/t (80 mph) med takholderen installert og justere hastigheten din i henhold til kjøreforholdene.
Vær oppmerksom på at kjøretøyets samlede høyde har endret seg med lastestativet installert, dette er spesielt relevant når du kjører under broer, 
underkjørsler, garasjer osv. Kjøregenskapene endres også, spesielt i kurver, ved bremsing og ved mye vind.
Produsenten tar ikke ansvar for skader forårsaket av feilmonterte eller feillastede takstativer.
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PL - OSTRZE ENIE

Dla maksymalnego dopuszczalnego ob enia: najpierw nale y uwzg dn  maksymaln  no no  na dachu pojazdu (skonsultowa  z instruk  ob gi 
pojazdu i nie przekracza  tej wagi!), maksymaln  no no  belek dachowych/relingów oraz tak e maksymaln  no no  ka dego elementu no nego dachu. 
Prosz  równie  wz  pod uw  w  w n  ka dego z elementów no nych dachu. 
Podczas dowania nale y upewn  , e dunek jest równomiernie roz ony, a rodek ko  jest mo liwie jak najmniejszy. Je i instrukcja ob gi jest 
dost pna, nale y post powa  zgodnie z zawartymi w niej informacjami.
W przypadku boxów dachowych, baga  powinien by  dobrze zabezpieczony, by zapobiec poruszaniu  go w jego w trzu. W przeciwnym razie wymagania 
dotycz ce testu City Crash nie  spe one. Nale y u y  dostarczonych pasów mocu ych, aby zabezpieczy  baga  zgodnie z instrukcjami podanymi w tej 
instrukcji ob gi.
Przed rozpocz ciem jazdy nale y upewn  , e element no ny dachu jest dobrze zamkn ty/zablokowany.
Przed rozpocz ciem jazdy nale y upewn  , e wszystkie elementy mocu e s  zamocowane zgodnie z przepisami. Prosz  równie  sprawdz  czy sam 

dunek jest praw owo zamocowany. Nale y zatrzyma   po krótkiej je dzie, aby sprawdz  jeszcze raz wszystkie po zenia, zw zcza mocowania stóp 
bazowych belek dachowych/relingów. Takiej kontroli nale y dokona  przed ka  jaz .
Prosz  nie korzysta  z automatycznej myjni samochodowej z zainstalowanymi elementami no nymi dachu.
Je i zainstalowany zosta  element no ny dachu, zaleca  nie przekracza  pr ko  130 km/h (80 mph) i dostosowa  pr ko do warunków jazdy.
Nale y pam ta  e ca kowita wysoko  pojazdu uleg  zmianie wraz z zainstalowanymi elementami no nymi dachu, szczególnie podczas jazdy pod mostami, 
podziemnymi gara ami itp. Specyfika jazdy równie   zmienia, zw zcza na krzywych, podczas hamowania i w trudnych warunkach pogodowych.
Producent nie ponosi adnej odpowiedzialno  za szkody powsta  w wyniku niew wego zainstalowania i za dowania elementów no nych dachu.
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SK - POZOR

Pre maximálnu povolenú nosnos : najprv skontrolujte maximalnu nosnos  samotnej strechy vozidla (vi  manuál pre vozidlo a neprekra ujte túto hmotnos ), 
potom maximálnu nosnos  pr neho no  a nakoniec rešpektujte maximálnu nosnos  samotného strešného no . 
Pri za a ovaní no sa prosím uistite, e zá a je rovnomerne rozlo ená a a isko je v strede na najni šom bode. V prípade dostupnosti postupujte pod
prilo eného manuálu.
Konkrétne pre Strešný box by mala by bato ina upevnená a malo by by zabránené pohybu vnútri boxu. V prípade, e tomu tak nie je, potom nie sú splnené
po iadavky City Crash testu. Pou ite prítomné pruhy na upevnenie nákladu pod inštrukcii v tejto u ívate kej príru ke.
Uistite sa, e strešný no je dobre zatvorený/zamknutý pred jazdou.
Pred jazdou sa uistite, e všetky asti, ktoré su ur ené na zafixovanie a dotiahnutie, sú naozaj zafixované a dotiahnuté pod pokynov. Taktie prosím
skontrolujte, e náklad je bezpe ne uchytený. Po ubehnutí krátkej vzdialenosti zastavte a skontrolujte všetky spoje, hlavne uchytenia pr neho no na
streche vozidla, potom pravidelne kontrolujte v dy pre jazdou.
Nejazdite s vozidlom do Automatizovanej umývarky s namontovaným strešným no .
Odporú ame nejazd rýchlejšie ako 130 km/h (80 mph) s namontovaným strešným no a taktie v dy prispôsob jazdu danným podmienkam.
Prosím berte do úvahy zmenu celkovej výšky vozidla z dôvodu inštalácie strešného no .Toto je ve mi dôle ité hlavne v prípadoch jazdy popod mosty, 
nadjazdy, gará e a . Jazdné vlastnosti sú zmenené hlavne v prípade zákrut, pri brzdení alebo za a kých poveternostných podmienok.
Výrobca neberie iadnu zodpovedno za škodu spôsobenú nesprávne namontovaným a nalo eným strešným no .

RO - AVERTISMENT

Pentru sarcina maxima permisa: respectati in primul rand sarcina maxima permisa pe plafonul autmobilului Dvs. (consultati manualul de utilizare al 
autovehiculului si nu depasiti aceasta greutate!), apoi sarcina maxima a barelor transversale de pavilion, iar in cele din urma sarcina maxima admisa a cutiei de 
portbagaj.
La incarcarea cutiei de portbagaj asigurati-va ca sarcina este distribuita uniform si ca centrul de greutate este mentinut cat mai jos cu putinta. In functie de 
disponibilitate, urmati instructiunile din manualul de utilizare.
In mod special pentru cutiile de portbagaj, bagajele trebuie sa fie bine ancorate in interior astfel incat miscarile in timpul mersului sa fie prevenite. In caz contrar, 
cerintele corespunzatoare “City Crash Test” nu vor fi indeplinite. Utilizati chingile livrate pentru a securiza incarcatura conform instructiunilor din manualul de 
utilizare.
Asigurati-va ca cutia de portbagaj este bine inchisa si incuiata inainte de a porni la drum. 
Inainte de a porni la drum, asigurati-va ca toate elementele de fixare sunt stranse corespunzator. Asigurati-va de asemenea ca incarcatura este bine 
fixata. Opriti-va dupa ce ati rulat deja cativa kilometri si verificati toate prinderile si fixarile, in special cea a barelor de pavilion, apoi verificati de fiecare data 
inainte de a porni la drum. 
Nu spalati masina la instalatii de spalare automate daca aveti sistemele de transport montate pe masina.
Va recomandam sa nu depasiti 130km/h cu cutia de portbagaj montata si sa adaptati intotdeauna viteza la conditiile de drum. 
Va rugam sa retineti ca inaltimea totala a vehiculului dvs. se schimba odata aceste sisteme de transport pe pavilion instalate ; acest lucru este foarte important 
cand treceti pe sub poduri, prin pasaje subterane, garaje, etc. De asemenea retineti ca comportamentul autovehiculului dvs. se schimba major, in special in 
curbe, la franare sau in conditii de vreme proasta.
Producatorul nu isi asuma nicio responsabilitate pentru pagube cauzate de sisteme de transport pe pavilion montate sau incarcate necorespunzator.

Genuine Accessories developed by MOBIS S1211ADE00AL # 11.12.2018 REV01P 11/16

 Max.
 95kg

1 2

3 4

Max
130 Km/h / 80 mph

5

0 km (0 miles)
1000 km (621 miles)
2000 km (1242 miles)

CHECK!

75kg

i



Genuine Accessories developed by MOBIS S1211ADE00AL # 11.12.2018 REV01

Fig 7

Fig 8

Fig 9

Fig 10

Open

Locked

CHECK!
No:

3333

P 10/16 Genuine Accessories developed by MOBIS S1211ADE00AL # 11.12.2018 REV01P 7/16

x4 x1

x2

x2

x2

Hyundai i30 2017- 

Genuine Accessories developed by MOBIS

HYUNDAI

HYUNDAI



Genuine Accessories developed by MOBIS S1211ADE00AL # 11.12.2018 REV01P 8/16

Fig 2

x 4

OK! NOT OK!

Fig 3

Fig 1

 Max.
 75kg

 Max.
 75kg

80 mm

700 mm

Genuine Accessories developed by MOBIS S1211ADE00AL # 11.12.2018 REV01

= =

P 9/16

Fig 4

Fig 5

Fig 6

x2

5Nm


